The balance sheet items under <Other= relate to the rest of the assets and liabilities that are not included under the other
headings (net fixed assets, working capital and goodwill), but are included in the CGU's carrying amount, so they may
increase or decrease that carrying amount. The main items relate to other receivables and payables (public entities,
accrued wages and salaries, etc.), assets and liabilities without which the recoverable amount of the CGUs cannot be
determined, as they do not generate cash flows that are separable from the projected business in the CGUs9 cash flows. As
liabilities exceed assets, the resulting adjustment to these items is negative in the amount of ¬519.7 million in 2024
(¬471.2 million in 2023).

The Group has verified that, on excluding from the impairment tests deferred tax assets and liabilities and their impact

on projected cash flows, the findings confirm that there is no impairment.

The Group has not identified material assets common to the Minsait, Defence, Air Traffic and Mobility CGUs.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group has analysed the sensitivity to the following assumptions of the impairment test performed on the goodwill
allocated to the CGUs:

 2024 2023

 Change in WACC Residual growth rate Change in WACC Residual growth rate

Defence -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Air Traffic -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Mobility -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Minsait -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

 2024 2023

Change in

sales

EBIT

margin

Residual

EBIT

Change in

days

working

capital
Change in

sales

EBIT

margin

Residual

EBIT

Change in

days

working

capital

Defence (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days

Air Traffic (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days

Mobility (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days

Minsait (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days (5)  % -1 p.p. -1 p.p. +10 days

This sensitivity analysis indicates that the relevant CGUs show no significant risks associated with reasonably possible